Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Keith Austin, Joshua Sam, Mike Shambaugh, M()d——6
Victoria Vazquez, & Dora Patzkowski
Assigned:  03/01/2023  Committee: 03/13/2023 Author:  Jody S. Reece Request

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 09-23

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #30-22 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023 — Mod. 6
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#30-22 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2023 — Mod. 6”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2023” or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $ 14,016,912 for a total budget
authority of $ 3,131,411,764. The following items are identified as components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per LA 30-22 (detail attached) $ 3,394,482
Modification Request (see Section 4 below) 10,622,430
Cumulative change in budget authority $ 14,016,912

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #30-22 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of $ 10,622,430 to wit:

A. An increase in the Indirect Cost Pool budget authority of $ 24,303.
B. An increase in the DOI - Self Governance budget authority of $ 10,598,127.

Page 1 of 3




SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void, the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the 13" day of March , 2023

WA//«V&M«[/

Mike Shambaugh, Spe
Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

Qﬂfﬂa ? m

Dora Patzkowski, Secretary
Council of the Cherokee Nation

Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this M day of /ﬂé)/\ M/\ , 2023

Page 2 of 3



ATTEST:

Je Bl Qe

Tina Glory Jordan, Sécretary of State

Cherokee Nation

YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:

Rex Jordan
Candessa Tehee
Wes Nofire

Mike Dobbins

E. O. “Jr.” Smith
Daryl Legg
Joshua Sam
Shawn Crittenden
Mike Shambaugh

Yea

Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea

Yea
Yea
Yea

ON R~

Chuck Hoskin Jr., Principal Chief
Cherokee Nation

Melvina Shotpouch
Victoria Vazquez

Dora Smith Patzkowski
Joe Deere

Keith Austin

Danny Callison

Julia Coates

Johnny Kidwell

Page 3 of 3

Yea

Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea

Yea
Yea



CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2023 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref # by Amend. Change | Expenses Total Net
Funding Source FS Program/Purpose FY 2023~ Prior LA to Sources Change Change
01-Cherokee Nation 1] 1010315 Cash Match For Grants LA30-22 - -1% -
01-Cherokee Nation Total $ -1$ -1$ -
20-DOI - General 2| 3200210 SHS CARES Act New 240,028 240,028 | $ -
3] 3200220 CARES Act Sequoyah HS Amend 19 New 541,915 5419151 $ -
20-DOI1 - General Total $ 781,943 | $ 781,943 | $ -
40-DHHS-General 4{ 3401360 NARCHX Admin Core Cherokee Jan Grant 39,119 39,119 | $ -
5| 3401361 NARCHX James Cherokee Jan Grant (39,119) (39,119)| $ -
6; 3401670 SAMHSA 988 Suicide Prevention New 1,883,431 1,883,431 | $ -
7| 3408700 Kawi Cafe New 12,305 12,305 | $ -
40-DHHS-General Total $ 1,895,736 | $§ 1,895,736 | $ -
62-EPA 8| 3622415 GAP ITEC LA30-22 (36,169) (36,169)| $ -
9] 3622416 GAP Core LA30-22 312,444 312,444 | $ -
10| 3622435 Lead Based Paint Program LA30-22 76,090 76,090 | $ -
11| 3622500 Sustainable Mgmt of Food Init LA30-22 15,768 15,768 | $ -
62-EPA Total $ 368,133 | $ 368,133 | $ -
75-Federal Other | 12] 3759790 BRIC Tsa LA Gi [New 348,670 348,670 1 $ -
75-Federal Other Total $ 348,670 | $ 348,670 | $ -
Grand Total $ 3,394,482 | $ 3,394,482 | $ -

March Grants - Reporting Only

Printed: 2/28/2023 4:17 PM FS_PT




CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2023 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref# FY 2023- | Amend. Change | Expenses Total

Funding Source by FS |Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change
04-Indirect Cost Pool 11 2040000 Indirect Cost Pool Recovery |LA 04-23 24,303 -1$ 24,303
2| 2041213 Health Credentialing LA 30-22 - 24,303 [ $ (24,303)

04-indirect Cost Pool Total $ 24303 | $ 24,303 | $ -
22-DOI - Self Governance 31 3221300 CNMS McGirt DOI 2022 New 5,598,127 5,698,127 | $ -
4| 3221310 Detention DOI New 5,000,000 5,000,000 | $ -

22-DOI - Self Governance Total $ 10,598,127 | $ 10,598,127 | $ -
Grand Total $ 10,622,430 | $ 10,622,430 | $ -

Operating Mod #6 Request

Printed: 2/28/2023 4:19 PM FS_PT




698°168°05L°¢ $ Iejol puelo

€202/8¢/T @099y Apor

yoltep\ 1senbau g-poyy dep pue g-popy Bunesado

dep aageinund  GOL'08Y'619 (1z-¢v v [enden
48do snpeinuiny 97 °LLy'LEL'E $  (lz-br 1) Bunelado S0L‘087'619 |eyde jejo
698°168°05L°C $ s,pojN Buipuad taye [ejo 1

483 €1/E0 9EQ'LOV'S c# pop deo 8¢8'/0v'8 G# pop deD

433 €1/€0 0EH'2Z9°0L o# PO JodQ 719'781'8 # PO deD

9//1'15¥'8) €# PO ded

PUnod €1/0 719'78Y'8 ¥# PO ded 000'9€0°} Z# PO ded

ipunod €1/€0 091 °200'vE VS# PO 12dO L/S'PSL'EL L# po ded

ounod €120 92/ LGY'8L €# PO ded 90¢'G¥€'695 2¢-62 V1

IPUnod €1/20 OEY'90E 0L # PO JodO NOILVITIONOO3Y TVLIdVO
s)sanbay jJuein uoN

= $ 129°119°099°C $ €10°200°90L $ €e2'slz'9L $ 6le'6ze'elb'e $ 129°119099'c $ £10°200°90L ¢ 809'V09'VSSE $ lejoL
= 1Tl 18V 19V 0 G20'sSl 20l 'zee' Lov 121 18¥' 19 £2€'199'09 #08'GZ8'90y 2inog Buipun sjoslold eyded
- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 80.nog Buipund 8oiA18S 198Q
® 000682 0 YE6'Y 990082 000682 000°ZL 000892 821nog Buipund Jeyo
- 869'1761'C 0 geo'eel G/9'19¢'e 869'V61'C 108'669'} 168'V6L' L 80inog Buipung esudisjug
E 118'8.¥'G 0 0 118'8.¥'S 118'8.¥'G 0 118'8.¥'G g Buipund jood asea [eusaiy|
- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 921n0g Buipun4 jood abull4
= 6.£'19v'28 0 0 6.£'1L9v'28 6.£'L9¥'28 0S.'9 629'7S'C8 2.3 Buipun [00d 109 Joalipu|
- 9sz'e8l's 0 vi8'le Zry'LoL's 9sz'e8l's 0 95z'e8lL's 80inog Buipun4 sjeAld
- 19€'9v0°L 0 £60'65 v12'/86 19¢'9v0°L 0 19€'910°} 8018 Buipun BWOYEPO 4O 81EIS
= 259'7.8'SS 102V 206'0v6 £¥S'626'vS 269'7/8'GS ¥S.'veT 868'6£9'GS 80Inog Buipund JayiQ [elspad
- 266'€62°220°} 000052 Sp8'orl'e Ly1',68'€Z0'L 266'€62'L20') 0 266'€62°L20') 8oinog Buipun4 Ainseal] jo ydeQ
= 10.'86€°'LC 0 LE¥'85€E"L ¥92'00'92 10.'86€'.2 0 10.'86€'.LC 802.nog Buipun4 JogeT jo ydog
- 2€6'€98°'C 0 £95'0v¢ 69€'€29'C 2€6'€98'C 0 2€6'€98°C 801nog Buipund vd3
- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 021G Buipun4 spaadold BuisnoH
- €79'190°02 105208 £ye'ore 66.'2L0°L9 €79'190°0. 10S'209°L Zyl'651'89 80unog Buipund anH
- 879'gee’t 000'02 2zy'es 9ze'lee'L 8¥9'qee’l zee'l8 ocr'eve') 8018 Buipung uoneonp3 jo ydeg
= 1z6'vee'ee 0 L1¥'€e8 0S¥'16€'8C 1z6'vee'ee 169'G20'L 9€T'661 '8¢ 8o.nog Buipund vasn
- 291'2€5'96 0 806°/25'9 ¥S2'700'06 291'2€5'96 096'8/9 209'€G8'S6 80.1nog Buipun4 [eseuen SHHA
& 000°0S1 00005 0 000°00} 000'0S} 0 000'0S} 801g Buipun Areuoneiosiq SHI
- 185'08¢ 0 0zs'se 190°'LG¢ 186'98¢ 0 185'98¢ 2.8 Buipun4 o130 A0S JIBS SHI
# L¥6°060'92 0 GGE'Pire 98G'Ov/'Ge L¥6'060'92 0 L¥6°060'9C 218 Buipung HI L A0S J18S SHI
- Z80'¥S1'ves LSLLPL'8lL LLE'09L LY 029'252'8G. 780'7SL'vZ8 0 280751 '¥Z8 Is Buipuny yjiesH A0S J|8S SHI
- 11€'218' L Ly €2 LoV YS 9/£'828'c 8/9'/85'v5¢ L11€1/8' Ly 0 11€'218' L 8o.nog Buipund //#-2011d 104
= 1806008 00000} L/g'652 91.'€59'Z8 180'600°¢8 0 /80'600°¢8 0Ig pu4 uoneyuodsuel] jo ydeqg
- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 218 Buipun4 speoy A09 J19S 10d
* €v0'glL'se 0000l L¥¥'G20'C 209'z80'ce £0'8L1'GE 009'6. €Pi'8€0'GE 80.nog Buipund A09 4188 |0d
- 111'T¥0°LT 0 978'659') 1€6°'28¢€'61 111'2¥0'\ e 0 111'2v0'Le 80unog Buipund [eseues |0A
® 00lL'6 0 0 00L'6 00L'6 0 ooL's 80.4nog Buipung pund jusuewled
- ¥00'996'8¢ 122'91G GL.'188 810'89G'/¢ ¥00'996 '8¢ ovv'orll ¥96'Ge8’ L€ 8015 Buipung xe] 8|o1ys/ JoJo
- oeL'eee'oe 000°G0S'6 Ly¥'eL €82'96.'0C 0e.'eec’oe ore'sve 6l #8£'G86'01 8018 Bulpun4 xe| sjon4 Jojop
- 86G'LS'ELE 095'9vS'61 §90'GSZ L £/6'679'982 86G'LSP'ELE 610'Gei'6l 6.5'920'v62 80Jnog Buipund papund Ajjequ |
13N jelo1 INQ sidysuel] dx3 “Jpuyj dx3 190a1Q 1e1oL uj siajsues] SaNUaAdy @21nog buipung

€202 ¥V3iA 1TvIOSId ¥O04

139ang IAISNIHIAEHINOD



Date:

CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

Keith Austin, Chairman, Executive & Finance Committee

Jody S. Reece

Executive & Finance Committee

03/01/2023

Review of Operating Budget Mod #6 — Total $ 14,016,912

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s
Executive & Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Grant Reporting:
Funding Source # of Budgets Amount
DOI General 2 $ 781,943
DHHS General 4 1,895,736
EPA 4 368,133
Federal Other 1 348 670
Total Grant Reporting $ 3,394,482
Cash Match for Grants (1010315) — Start of Year
Cash Out: Grant Required $ 829,939
Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants) 1,886,576
Original Total Budget $§2716515
Original Appropriated for Cash Match — for future grants $ 829,939
Used: 37559790 — BRIC Tsa La Gi (storm shelters) (87,167) Mod #6
Balance Available for Future Grant Matching $ 742772

MOD #6 Request - Increase in budget authority - $ 10,622,430

Indirect Cost Pool Recovery — 2040000 — Indirect Cost Pool: Modification requesting an
increase in the IDC Recovery authorization of $24,303 to cover the increased expenditure in
budget 2. The new IDC Recovery amount is $67,657,843.

Health Credentialing — 2041213 — Indirect Cost Pool: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $24,303 for a new Medical Staff Credentialing Officer starting
mid-year so it shows .50 FTE increase. The new budgeted expenditure total is $339,968.




3. CNMS McGirt DOI 2022 — 3221300 — DOI Self Governance: New budget requesting
expenditure authorization of $5,598,127 for the Marshal Service related to additional needs
due to the McGirt decision. At this point, it is unclear if this is an actual base funding increase
or one time funding. No FTEs are budgeted at this time.

4. Detention DOl — 3221310 — DOI Self Governance: New budget requesting expenditure
authorization of $5,000,000 for adult detention services. The funding is listed as one time
funding.

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of the operating modification by administration, | find no technical

issues surrounding these requests, nor do | have any unmentioned concerns related to their
respective carryover estimates. If | can provide any additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Respectfully,

S Hptee_

Jody S/Reece CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight
Office: 918-453-5573

Cell: 918-525-2017

Email: jody-reece@cherokee.org

® Page-2-



